
1

2

3
4

5
6

7

8

9

10

11'-
>->-gill - 12zQJu...,.
o:::E.c(O0..8;:(0
I=~"'''f 13- >-"E"tj<:(~Ill<XlI:c.:~g

14-Z""3<:(
°szoowo:::[()J:«C..c 151-0..100
\.I..(J)~lll
OWOI1l
w..J+.>o 1600::: III C
-«~oLL:c ..J
60~ 17

C'"J

18

19

20

21

22

23

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 33504

33504
THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 33504 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of July 18, 2018, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute

order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on June 13,

2017, by and between RJM DESIGN GROUP, INC., a California corporation with a place

of business at 31591 Camino Capistrano, San Juan Capistrano, California 92675

("Consultant"), and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City").

WHEREAS, City requires specialized services requiring unique skills to be

performed in connection with as-needed landscape architectural services; and

WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the "Parties") entered into Agreement No.

33504 (the "Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide these services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered a First Amendment to the Agreement to

increase the amount by $750,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $1 ,000,000; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement

to extend the term and add $50,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $1,050,000; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Agreement

to extend the term and add $50,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $1,100,000; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term one (1) additional one- year

period, update the City Representative and attach a revised rate sheet;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
•....0

CU>-.2 12z~ll:"<tIYL....c[Do.s~tO
~:{~.~ 13>."00
<t;:t=roro
~o>o

• QJ OJ 14-Z"S<t;°SZooUJIYIll
:I:<t;I::..c15f-a..m~
LL(f)UQ)
OUJOCD

16UJ-l-ouIY<lJ1::
-<t;~oLL:r: -lLLOn 17o nn

18

19

20

21

22
,)'l

accordance with Exhibit "B-1", attached hereto and incorporated by this reference.

3. The City Representative in Exhibit "C" to the Agreement is hereby

amended in accordance with Exhibit "C-1", attached hereto and incorporated by this

reference.

4. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 33504are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above.

RJM DESIGN GROUP, INC., a California
corporation

______ •..•' .J....l..Q",.~~-' 2018

\lukUl5.2018
r

"Consultant"

,2018

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal
corporation

By fuo.(~
City Manager

"City"

This Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 33504is approved as to form on
,) / -, ,.,,,,4n



Rates or Charges

EXHIBIT "B-1"



31591 CaminoCapislrano
SonJuanCapistrano,CA92675
www.RJMdes!gngroup.com
[949] 493-2690 fax

[949] 493·2600 pnono

Community InSPiJed~EPE~ i~}7.1'

RM
DES'GN
GROUP

RJMDESIGNGROUP,INC.
HOURLYBILLINGRATES

August 1,2018 through July 31,2019

Principal In Charge $185 per hour

Principal Landscape Architect $165 per hour

Associate Landscape Architect $147 per hour

Landscape Architect / Project Manager $131 per hour

Job Captain / Landscape Designer $115 per hour

CADDTechnician $100 per hour

Graphics $ 85 per hour

Clerical/Word Processor $ 68 per hour

Mileage as allowed by the IRS - currently $0.545 per mile for 2018
Reimbursable expenses billed at cost
Consultants billed at cost:
Rates may only be changed by mutual consent ,. :



EXHIBIT "C-l"
City's Representative:

Alvin Papa, Assistant City Engineer

(562) 570-6386


